



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

US ECOLOGY, INC. and EQ
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE POWER VAC, INC. and
ASPV HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 370, 2018

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2017-0437-AGB

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS US ECOLOGY, INC.
AND EQ INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
Lisa H. Bebchick
Jonathan R. Ference-Burke
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (#2686)
Jaclyn C. Levy (#5631)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellants US Ecology,
Inc. and EQ Industrial Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. EQIS Was Not Required to Identify a Specific Provision in the SPA to State a Claim for Breach of Contract	5
A. Under Black-Letter Delaware Law Governing Stock Sales, Holdings Acquired All of ASPV’s Assets and Liabilities.....	5
B. Defendants’ Reliance on Other SPA Provisions Is Misplaced	11
II. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Identify a Contract with ASPV to Establish a Pre-Closing Liability on the Part of ASPV	12
III. The Release Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AM General Holdings LLC v. Renco Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4440476 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2016)	20
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, LP</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	10
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Electric Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	15
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 6 v. Hallwood Group Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2003)	19
<i>Delmarva Health Plan, Inc. v. Aceto</i> , 750 A.2d 1213 (Del. Ch. 1999)	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. Am. Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 51 A.3d 442 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>TrueBlue, Inc. v. Leeds Equity Partners IV, LP</i> , 2015 WL 5968726 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	2, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Ch. Ct. R. 15(aaa).....11

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....12
